
User Defined Area:

Profile 3 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Income and Poverty Characteristics 

INCOME IN 1989

POVERTY STATUS OF PERSONS IN 1989 BY AGE AND RACE 

82
215
315
96

708

21
8

42
0

71

247
95

203
93

147
81
40
42

20
52

508
126
177
65

169
1,117

555
586

2,991
377
595
119
552

5,775

575
644
315
293
355
690
969
940
563
793
184
734

7,055

1,591
450

1,644
399

4,084

692
86

540
219

1,537

16,218
3,866

10,486
4,370

34,940

1,381
369

1,301
346

200
346

4,558
753
634
148
781

7,420

4,526
8,110

88,210
10,404
12,687
1,968

10,851
136,756

4,740
8,489
5,029
5,735

15,944
26,347
27,383
13,538
11,441
13,541
2,182

11,823
146,192

Below
Poverty

Total 
 Persons

Below
Poverty

Total 
 Families

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17
5 to 17 only
Under 5 only

Hispanic Origin (any race)
Other Race
Asian and Pacific Islander
Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut

75 years and over
65 to 74
18 to 64
12 to 17
6 to 11
5 years
Under 5

75 years and over
65 to 74
18 to 64

18 to 24

6 to 11

7,630

1,829

10,625

25,038

1,499

7,573

44,833
52,758

385

95

295

90

2,624

49,654

52,758

63
83

359
1,259
2,066
2,229
2,368
1,192
1,676

902
12,197

694
1,589
3,888

11,345
10,250
5,716
4,179
1,354
1,002

544
40,561

775
1,758
4,283

12,735
12,425
7,993
6,344
2,467
2,613
1,365

52,758

With retirement income
Mean retirement income

With interest, dividend or rental income

With wage and salary income

Asian and Pacific Islander households

Mean household income

Mean household income
$150,000 or more

Less than $5,000

5 to 17 only

45 to 54
35 to 44

Under 5

Mean public assistance income
With public assistance income

Mean social security income
With social security income

Mean interest, dividend or rental income

Mean farm self-employment income
With farm self-employment income

Mean nonfarm self-employment income

Mean wage and salary income
With nonfarm self-empolyment income

INCOME TYPE IN 1989, HOUSEHOLDS

Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut hh income

Mean White household income

$50,000 to $74,999

Mean household income

$10,000 to $14,999
$5,000 to $9,999
Less than $5,000

Families

Mean household income

$10,000 to $14,999

Less than $5,000

Female Householder, No Husband

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17
5 to 17 only
Under 5 only

Male Householder, No Wife

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17

Under 5 only
Married Couple Family

POVERTY STATUS OF FAMILIES IN 1989 BY FAMILY TYPE AND 
PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED CHILDREN

5 years
6 to 11
12 to 17

African-American

Under 5

55 to 59
60 to 64
65 to 74
75 years and over

White

12 to 17

25 to 34

5 years

Total

Hispanic Origin (any race) households
Mean Hispanic Origin household income

Mean Asian & Pacific Islander hh income
Other Race households

Mean Other Race household income

Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut households
Mean African-American hh income

African-American households

Total households

White households

INCOME IN 1989 BY RACE/HISPANIC ORGIN

$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to 149,999

$5,000 to $9,999
$10,000 to $14,999
$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999

Nonfamily households

$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 or more

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999

$150,000 or more
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$35,000 to $49,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$15,000 to $24,999

$5,000 to $9,999

Households

FREDERICK

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.   Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

$46,690

$51,272

$29,176

$46,690

$47,409

$32,165

$35,012

$63,236

$31,647

$41,827

$43,861

$18,829

$13,574

$5,394

$7,622

$3,542

$12,278

638



User Defined Area:

Profile 3 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Income and Poverty Characteristics 

INCOME IN 1989

POVERTY STATUS OF PERSONS IN 1989 BY AGE AND RACE 

59
179
222
70

529

9
7

30
0

45

121
63
91
70

147
81
36
30

13
42

447
98

177
58

169
1,004

356
342

1,820
177
346
80

395
3,516

370
388
150
143
227
474
684
649
324
544
138
577

4,667

1,052
356

1,208
303

2,918

428
61

323
158
970

8,963
2,099
5,237
2,559

18,858

1,007
280
937
247

152
246

3,861
676
554
115
714

6,318

2,931
4,794

48,417
5,112
6,688

997
6,227

75,166

3,083
5,061
2,882
2,908
7,993

14,115
17,162
8,130
5,976
7,394
1,159
7,084

82,949

Below
Poverty

Total 
 Persons

Below
Poverty

Total 
 Families

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17
5 to 17 only
Under 5 only

Hispanic Origin (any race)
Other Race
Asian and Pacific Islander
Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut

75 years and over
65 to 74
18 to 64
12 to 17
6 to 11
5 years
Under 5

75 years and over
65 to 74
18 to 64

18 to 24

6 to 11

4,787

1,247

6,594

14,532

376

3,856

26,730
31,811

299

84

235

75

2,230

29,186

31,811

30
71

195
872

1,597
1,758
1,785

912
1,197

646
9,065

299
742

1,910
5,947
5,987
3,559
2,479

880
567
377

22,747

342
873

2,123
6,884
7,670
5,371
4,154
1,727
1,718

949
31,811

With retirement income
Mean retirement income

With interest, dividend or rental income

With wage and salary income

Asian and Pacific Islander households

Mean household income

Mean household income
$150,000 or more

Less than $5,000

5 to 17 only

45 to 54
35 to 44

Under 5

Mean public assistance income
With public assistance income

Mean social security income
With social security income

Mean interest, dividend or rental income

Mean farm self-employment income
With farm self-employment income

Mean nonfarm self-employment income

Mean wage and salary income
With nonfarm self-empolyment income

INCOME TYPE IN 1989, HOUSEHOLDS

Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut hh income

Mean White household income

$50,000 to $74,999

Mean household income

$10,000 to $14,999
$5,000 to $9,999
Less than $5,000

Families

Mean household income

$10,000 to $14,999

Less than $5,000

Female Householder, No Husband

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17
5 to 17 only
Under 5 only

Male Householder, No Wife

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17

Under 5 only
Married Couple Family

POVERTY STATUS OF FAMILIES IN 1989 BY FAMILY TYPE AND 
PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED CHILDREN

5 years
6 to 11
12 to 17

African-American

Under 5

55 to 59
60 to 64
65 to 74
75 years and over

White

12 to 17

25 to 34

5 years

Total

Hispanic Origin (any race) households
Mean Hispanic Origin household income

Mean Asian & Pacific Islander hh income
Other Race households

Mean Other Race household income

Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut households
Mean African-American hh income

African-American households

Total households

White households

INCOME IN 1989 BY RACE/HISPANIC ORGIN

$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to 149,999

$5,000 to $9,999
$10,000 to $14,999
$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999

Nonfamily households

$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 or more

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999

$150,000 or more
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$35,000 to $49,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$15,000 to $24,999

$5,000 to $9,999

Households

Frederick County - InsidePFA

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.   Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

$43,339

$48,432

$28,469

$43,339

$44,254

$31,543

$34,626

$49,224

$29,865

$40,002

$41,353

$17,114

$14,700

$5,340

$7,784

$3,439

$12,008

345



User Defined Area:

Profile 3 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Income and Poverty Characteristics 

INCOME IN 1989

POVERTY STATUS OF PERSONS IN 1989 BY AGE AND RACE 

23
36
93
26

179

12
1

12
0

26

126
32

112
23

0
0
4

12

7
10
61
28
0
7
0

113

199
244

1,171
200
249
39

157
2,259

205
256
165
150
128
216
285
291
239
249
46

157
2,388

539
94

436
96

1,166

264
25

217
61

567

7,255
1,767
5,249
1,811

16,082

374
89

364
99

48
100
697
77
80
33
67

1,102

1,595
3,316

39,793
5,292
5,999

971
4,624

61,590

1,657
3,428
2,147
2,827
7,951

12,232
10,221
5,408
5,465
6,147
1,023
4,739

63,243

Below
Poverty

Total 
 Persons

Below
Poverty

Total 
 Families

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17
5 to 17 only
Under 5 only

Hispanic Origin (any race)
Other Race
Asian and Pacific Islander
Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut

75 years and over
65 to 74
18 to 64
12 to 17
6 to 11
5 years
Under 5

75 years and over
65 to 74
18 to 64

18 to 24

6 to 11

2,816

576

4,031

10,506

1,123

3,717

18,103
20,947

86

11

60

15

394

20,468

20,947

33
12

164
387
469
471
583
280
479
256

3,132

395
847

1,978
5,398
4,263
2,157
1,700

474
436
167

17,814

433
885

2,160
5,851
4,755
2,622
2,190

740
895
416

20,947

With retirement income
Mean retirement income

With interest, dividend or rental income

With wage and salary income

Asian and Pacific Islander households

Mean household income

Mean household income
$150,000 or more

Less than $5,000

5 to 17 only

45 to 54
35 to 44

Under 5

Mean public assistance income
With public assistance income

Mean social security income
With social security income

Mean interest, dividend or rental income

Mean farm self-employment income
With farm self-employment income

Mean nonfarm self-employment income

Mean wage and salary income
With nonfarm self-empolyment income

INCOME TYPE IN 1989, HOUSEHOLDS

Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut hh income

Mean White household income

$50,000 to $74,999

Mean household income

$10,000 to $14,999
$5,000 to $9,999
Less than $5,000

Families

Mean household income

$10,000 to $14,999

Less than $5,000

Female Householder, No Husband

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17
5 to 17 only
Under 5 only

Male Householder, No Wife

No Related Children under 18
Under 5 and 5 to 17

Under 5 only
Married Couple Family

POVERTY STATUS OF FAMILIES IN 1989 BY FAMILY TYPE AND 
PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED CHILDREN

5 years
6 to 11
12 to 17

African-American

Under 5

55 to 59
60 to 64
65 to 74
75 years and over

White

12 to 17

25 to 34

5 years

Total

Hispanic Origin (any race) households
Mean Hispanic Origin household income

Mean Asian & Pacific Islander hh income
Other Race households

Mean Other Race household income

Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut households
Mean African-American hh income

African-American households

Total households

White households

INCOME IN 1989 BY RACE/HISPANIC ORGIN

$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to 149,999

$5,000 to $9,999
$10,000 to $14,999
$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999

Nonfamily households

$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 or more

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999

$150,000 or more
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$35,000 to $49,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$15,000 to $24,999

$5,000 to $9,999

Households

Frederick County - OutsidePFA

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.   Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

$51,779

$54,899

$31,220

$51,779

$51,907

$35,689

$36,979

$118,558

$45,442

$48,149

$47,564

$20,609

$13,197

$5,467

$7,358

$3,768

$12,768

293


