Profile 3 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Income and Poverty Characteristics

User Defined Area: FREDERICK INCOME IN 1989		1		
Households	52,758			
Less than \$5,000	1,365		TF 4 1	D 1
\$5,000 to \$9,999 \$10,000 to \$14,999	2,613		Total Persons	Below Poverty
\$15,000 to \$14,999 \$15,000 to \$24,999	2,467 6,344		reisons	roverty
\$25,000 to \$34,999	7,993	Total	146,192	7,055
\$35,000 to \$49,999	12,425	Under 5	11,823	734
\$50,000 to \$74,999	12,735	5 years	2,182	184
\$75,000 to \$99,999	4,283	6 to 11	13,541	793
\$100,000 to \$149,999	1,758	12 to 17 18 to 24	11,441 13,538	563 940
\$150,000 or more	775	25 to 34	27,383	940 969
Mean household income	\$46,690	35 to 44	26,347	690
Families	40,561	45 to 54	15,944	355
Less than \$5,000	544	55 to 59	5,735	293
\$5,000 to \$9,999	1,002	60 to 64	5,029	315
\$10,000 to \$14,999	1,354	65 to 74	8,489	644
\$15,000 to \$24,999	4,179	75 years and over	4,740	575
\$25,000 to \$34,999	5,716			
\$35,000 to \$49,999	10,250	White	136,756	5,775
\$50,000 to \$74,999 \$75,000 to \$99,999	11,345	Under 5	10,851	552
\$73,000 to \$99,999 \$100,000 to \$149,999	3,888	5 years 6 to 11	1,968	119
\$150,000 or more	1,589 694	12 to 17	12,687 10,404	595 377
Mean household income	\$51,272	18 to 64	88,210	2,991
	Φ31,272	65 to 74	8,110	586
Nonfamily households	12,197	75 years and over	4,526	555
Less than \$5,000	902		-,	
\$5,000 to \$9,999	1,676		7.420	1 117
\$10,000 to \$14,999	1,192	African-American	7,420 781	1,117 169
\$15,000 to \$24,999	2,368	Under 5	148	65
\$25,000 to \$34,999 \$35,000 to \$49,999	2,229	5 years 6 to 11	634	177
\$50,000 to \$44,999 \$50,000 to \$74,999	2,066 1,259	12 to 17	753	126
\$75,000 to \$99,999	359	12 to 17 18 to 64	4,558	508
\$100,000 to 149,999	83	65 to 74	346	52
\$150,000 or more	63	75 years and over	200	20
Mean household income	\$29,176			
		Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut	346	42
INCOME IN 1989 BY RACE/HISPANIC ORGIN		Asian and Pacific Islander	1,301	40
Total households	52,758	Other Race	369	81
Mean household income	\$46,690	Hispanic Origin (any race)	1,381	147
White households	49,654		,	
Mean White household income African-American households	\$47,409			
Mean African-American hh income	2,624 \$32,165	POVERTY STATUS OF FAMILIES IN 1989 BY FAMILY TYPE AND		
Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut households	\$32,165 90	PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED C	CHILDREN	
Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut hh income	\$35,012		Total	Below
Asian and Pacific Islander households	295		Families	Poverty
Mean Asian & Pacific Islander hh income	\$63,236			•
Other Race households	95	Married Couple Family	34,940	638
Mean Other Race household income	\$31,647	Under 5 only	4,370	93
Hispanic Origin (any race) households	385	5 to 17 only	10,486	203
Mean Hispanic Origin household income	\$41,827	Under 5 and 5 to 17	3,866	95
DICONE TUDE DI 1000 HOUGEHOLDE	50.750	No Related Children under 18	16,218	247
INCOME TYPE IN 1989, HOUSEHOLDS	52,758			
With wage and salary income  Mean wage and salary income	44,833 \$43,861	Male Householder, No Wife	1,537	71
With nonfarm self-empolyment income		Under 5 only	219	0
Mean nonfarm self-employment income	7,573 \$18,829	5 to 17 only	540	42
With farm self-employment income	1,499	Under 5 and 5 to 17	86	8
Mean farm self-employment income	\$13,574	No Related Children under 18		21
With interest, dividend or rental income	25,038	NO Related Children under 18	692	21
Mean interest, dividend or rental income	\$5,394	Female Householder, No Husband	4 004	<b>7</b> 00
With social security income	10,625	Under 5 only	4,084	708
Mean social security income	\$7,622	•	399	96
With public assistance income	1,829	5 to 17 only	1,644	315
Mean public assistance income	\$3,542	Under 5 and 5 to 17	450	215
With retirement income	7,630	No Related Children under 18	1,591	82
Mean retirement income	\$12,278			
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the	Maryland Department of Plan	nning, Planning Data Services.		

Profile 3 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Income and Poverty Characteristics

User Defined Area: Frederick County - InsidePF	'A			
Households	31,811	POVERTY STATUS OF PERSONS IN 1989 BY AGE AND RACE		
Less than \$5,000	949			
\$5,000 to \$9,999 \$10,000 to \$14,999	1,718 1,727		Total Persons	Below Poverty
\$15,000 to \$24,999	4,154			Toverty
\$25,000 to \$34,999	5,371	Total	82,949	4,667
\$35,000 to \$49,999	7,670	Under 5 5 years	7,084 1,159	577 138
\$50,000 to \$74,999 \$75,000 to \$99,999	6,884	6 to 11	7,394	544
\$10,000 to \$99,999 \$100,000 to \$149,999	2,123 873	12 to 17	5,976	324
\$150,000 or more	342	18 to 24	8,130	649
Mean household income	\$43,339	25 to 34	17,162	684
F		35 to 44 45 to 54	14,115 7,993	474 227
Families Less than \$5,000	22,747	55 to 59	2,908	143
\$5,000 to \$9,999	377 567	60 to 64	2,882	150
\$10,000 to \$14,999	880	65 to 74	5,061	388
\$15,000 to \$24,999	2,479	75 years and over	3,083	370
\$25,000 to \$34,999	3,559			
\$35,000 to \$49,999 \$50,000 to \$74,999	5,987 5,947	White Under 5	75,166	3,516
\$75,000 to \$99,999	1,910	5 years	6,227 997	395 80
\$100,000 to \$149,999	742	6 to 11	6,688	346
\$150,000 or more	299	12 to 17	5,112	177
Mean household income	\$48,432	18 to 64	48,417	1,820
Nonfamily households	9,065	65 to 74 75 years and over	4,794	342
Less than \$5,000	9,003 646	75 years and over	2,931	356
\$5,000 to \$9,999	1,197			
\$10,000 to \$14,999	912	African-American	6,318	1,004
\$15,000 to \$24,999	1,785	Under 5	714 115	169 58
\$25,000 to \$34,999 \$35,000 to \$49,999	1,758 1,597	5 years 6 to 11	554	177
\$50,000 to \$74,999	872	12 to 17	676	98
\$75,000 to \$99,999	195	18 to 64	3,861	447
\$100,000 to 149,999	71	65 to 74	246	42
\$150,000 or more	30	75 years and over	152	13
Mean household income	\$28,469			
INCOME IN 1989 BY RACE/HISPANIC ORGIN		Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut	247	30
Total households	31,811	Asian and Pacific Islander	937	36
Mean household income	\$43,339	Other Race Hispanic Origin (any race)	280 1,007	81 147
White households	29,186	Trispanic Origin (any face)	1,007	14/
Mean White household income	\$44,254			
African-American households  Mean African-American hh income	2,230	POVERTY STATUS OF FAMILIES IN 1	989 BY FAMILY T	YPE AND
Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut households	\$31,543 75	PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED C	HILDREN	
Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut hh income	\$34,626		Total	Below
Asian and Pacific Islander households	235		Families	Poverty
Mean Asian & Pacific Islander hh income	\$49,224	Married Couple Family	10 050	345
Other Race households	84	Under 5 only	18,858 2,559	70
Mean Other Race household income Hispanic Origin (any race) households	\$29,865	5 to 17 only	5,237	91
Mean Hispanic Origin household income	299 \$40,002	Under 5 and 5 to 17	2,099	63
Wiedii Hispanie Origin nouschold nicome	Ψ+0,002	No Related Children under 18	8,963	121
INCOME TYPE IN 1989, HOUSEHOLDS	31,811		0,703	121
With wage and salary income	26.730	Male Householder, No Wife	970	45
Mean wage and salary income With nonfarm self-empolyment income	\$41,353	Under 5 only	158	0
Mean nonfarm self-employment income	3,856 \$17,114	5 to 17 only	323	30
With farm self-employment income	376	Under 5 and 5 to 17	61	7
Mean farm self-employment income	\$14,700	No Related Children under 18	428	9
With interest, dividend or rental income	14,532		120	
Mean interest, dividend or rental income	\$5,340	Female Householder, No Husband	2,918	529
With social security income  Mean social security income	6,594 \$7,784	Under 5 only	303	70
With public assistance income	\$7,784 1,247	5 to 17 only	1,208	222
Mean public assistance income	\$3,439	Under 5 and 5 to 17	356	179
With retirement income	4,787	No Related Children under 18	1,052	59
Mean retirement income	\$12,008	l e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Mary	land Department of Plan	nning, Planning Data Services.		

Profile 3 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Income and Poverty Characteristics

User Defined Area: Frederick County - OutsignCOME IN 1989	dePFA			
Households	20,947			
Less than \$5,000 \$5,000 to \$9,999	416 895		Total	Below
\$10,000 to \$14,999 \$15,000 to \$24,999	740 2,190		Persons	Poverty
\$25,000 to \$34,999	2,622	Total	63,243	2,388
\$35,000 to \$49,999	4,755	Under 5	4,739	157
\$50,000 to \$74,999	5,851	5 years 6 to 11	1,023 6,147	46 249
\$75,000 to \$99,999 \$100,000 to \$149,999	2,160	12 to 17	5,465	239
\$150,000 to \$149,999 \$150,000 or more	885 433	18 to 24	5,408	291
Mean household income	\$51,779	25 to 34	10,221	285
	\$31,779	35 to 44	12,232	216
Families	17,814	45 to 54 55 to 59	7,951	128
Less than \$5,000	167	60 to 64	2,827 2,147	150 165
\$5,000 to \$9,999 \$10,000 to \$14,999	436 474	65 to 74	3,428	256
\$15,000 to \$24,999	1,700	75 years and over	1,657	205
\$25,000 to \$34,999	2,157			
\$35,000 to \$49,999	4,263	White	61,590	2,259
\$50,000 to \$74,999	5,398	Under 5	4,624	157
\$75,000 to \$99,999 \$100,000 to \$149,999	1,978	5 years	971	39
\$100,000 to \$149,999 \$150.000 or more	847 395	6 to 11 12 to 17	5,999 5,292	249 200
Mean household income	\$54,899	12 to 17 18 to 64	39,793	1,171
	Ψ57,077	65 to 74	3,316	244
Nonfamily households	3,132	75 years and over	1,595	199
Less than \$5,000	256		,	
\$5,000 to \$9,999	479	A.C	1,102	113
\$10,000 to \$14,999 \$15,000 to \$24,999	280 583	African-American Under 5	67	0
\$25,000 to \$34,999	471	5 years	33	7
\$35,000 to \$49,999	469	6 to 11	80	0
\$50,000 to \$74,999	387	12 to 17	77	28
\$75,000 to \$99,999	164	18 to 64	697 100	61
\$100,000 to 149,999	12	65 to 74	48	10 7
\$150,000 or more Mean household income	\$31,220	75 years and over	70	,
INCOME IN 1989 BY RACE/HISPANIC ORGIN		Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut	99	12
Total households	20,947	Asian and Pacific Islander	364	4
Mean household income	\$51,779	Other Race	89	0
White households	20,468	Hispanic Origin (any race)	374	0
Mean White household income	\$51,907			
African-American households	394	POVERTY STATUS OF FAMILIES IN 1	989 BY FAMILY T	YPE AND
Mean African-American hh income Amer Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut households	\$35,689	PRESENCE AND AGE OF RELATED C		
Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut households  Mean Amer Indian, Eskimo, Aleut hh income	15 \$36,979		T-4-1	Below
Asian and Pacific Islander households	60		Total Families	Poverty
Mean Asian & Pacific Islander hh income	\$118,558			J
Other Race households	11	Married Couple Family	16,082	293
Mean Other Race household income	\$45,442	Under 5 only	1,811	23
Hispanic Origin (any race) households	86	5 to 17 only	5,249	112
Mean Hispanic Origin household income	\$48,149	Under 5 and 5 to 17	1,767	32
INCOME TYPE IN 1989, HOUSEHOLDS	20,947	No Related Children under 18	7,255	126
With wage and salary income	18.103	Male Householder, No Wife	567	26
Mean wage and salary income	\$47.564	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	567 61	26 0
With nonfarm self-empolyment income	3,717 \$20,609	Under 5 only 5 to 17 only	217	12
Mean nonfarm self-employment income With farm self-employment income	\$20,609 1,123	Under 5 and 5 to 17	25	12
Mean farm self-employment income	\$13,197	No Related Children under 18	23 264	12
With interest, dividend or rental income	10,506	140 Related Children under 18	204	12
Mean interest, dividend or rental income	\$5,467	Female Householder, No Husband	1,166	179
With social security income	4,031	Under 5 only	96	26
Mean social security income	\$7.358	5 to 17 only	436	93
With public assistance income	576	Under 5 and 5 to 17	94	36
Mean public assistance income With retirement income	\$3,768	No Related Children under 18	539	23
Mean retirement income	2,816 \$12,768	110 Related Children under 10	339	23
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the		nning, Planning Data Services.		